

Governing Board

DECISION GB(D)07-2023

Adopting the fifth amended version of the SESAR 3 JU Bi-Annual Work Programme 2022-23

THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE SESAR 3 JOINT UNDERTAKING ("SESAR 3 JU"),

Having regard to:

- The Council Regulation (EU) 2021/2085 of 19 November 2021 establishing the Joint Undertakings under Horizon Europe and repealing Regulations (EC) No 219/2007, (EU) No 557/2014, (EU) No 558/2014, (EU) No 559/2014, (EU) No 560/2014, (EU) No 561/2014 and (EU) No 642/2014¹ ("Single Basic Act"), and in particular Article 17(2)(f) and (k) and Article 25 thereof;
- Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 July 2018 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union, amending Regulations (EU) No 1296/2013, (EU) No 1301/2013, (EU) No 1303/2013, (EU) No 1304/2013, (EU) No 1309/2013, (EU) No 1316/2013, (EU) No 223/2014, (EU) No 283/2014, and Decision No 541/2014/EU and repealing Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 966/2012, and in particular Articles 6, 18, 71 and 110 thereof;
- The Regulation (EU)2021/695 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing Horizon Europe;
- The SESAR 3 JU Financial Rules adopted by the Governing Board on 14 December 2021, GB(D)01-2021, and in particular Articles 16, 17 and 33;
- The SESAR 3 JU Governing Board's Decision GB(D)03-2022 of 17 March 2022, adopting the SESAR 3 JU Bi-Annual Work Programme 2022-23;
- The SESAR 3 JU Governing Board's Decision GB(D)08-2022 of 27 June 2022, adopting the first amended version of the SESAR 3 JU Bi-Annual Work Programme 2022-23;
- The SESAR 3 JU Governing Board's Decision GB(D)17-2022 of 13 October 2022, adopting the second amended version of the SESAR 3 JU Bi-Annual Work Programme 2022-23;
- The SESAR 3 JU Governing Board's Decision GB(D)21-2022 of 21 December 2022, adopting the third amended version of the SESAR 3 JU Bi-Annual Work Programme 2022-23;



¹OJ L 427, 30.11.2021, p. 17



Governing Board

- The SESAR 3 JU Governing Board's Decision GB(D)05-2023 of 2 June 2023, adopting the fourth amended version of the SESAR 3 JU Bi-Annual Work Programme 2022-23,

Whereas:

- It is necessary for the SESAR 3 JU to adopt the fifht amended version of the BAWP 2022-2023 to:
- (1) Include the content description of the call HORIZON-SESAR-2023-DES-ER-02²;
- (2) Refer to the SESAR 3 JU provision of expertise to CINEA for the technical specifications of the third CEF call (CEF-T-2023-SIMOBGEN);
- (3) Refer to the EU-RAIL SESAR Synergy call (HORIZON-ER-JU-2023-FA1-SESAR);
- (4) Correct a small number of editorial errors in Chapter III.

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

The Bi-Annual Work Programme (BAWP) for the years 2022-2023 adopted by decision GB(D)03-2022 and amended by decisions GB(D)08-2022,GB(D)17-2022,GB(D)21-2022, GB(D)05-2023 is replaced by the fifth amended version of the SESAR 3 JU BAWP for years 2022-2023.

Article 2

Upon adoption, the amended SESAR 3 JU BAWP 2022-2023 shall be made publicly available on the website of the SESAR 3 JU.

Article 3

This decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption.

Done in Brussels, 26 June 2023.

² The content description of the call HORIZON-SESAR-2023-DES-ER-02 has obtained the support of the Scientific Committee at its meeting of 22.02.2023 and the positive opinion of the States Representatives' Group at its meeting of 28.04.2023





Governing Board

For the SESAR 3 JU Governing Board

The Chairperson

F. Cornelis

Annex I: the fifth amended version of the BAWP 2022-2023